(1) We define “adjusted profit attributable to owners of the parent for the year” as profit attributable to owners

of the parent for the year, adding back foreign exchange gains and losses as well as share-based payment

expenses. Adjusted profit attributable to owners of the parent for the year is not a measure required by

or presented in accordance with IFRSs. The use of adjusted profit attributable to owners of the parent

for the year has limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider it in isolation from, or as a

substitute for analysis of, our results of operations or financial condition as reported under IFRSs.

– 8 –

REVENUE

Our revenue decreased by 35.8% from RMB560,406 thousand in 2023 to RMB359,790
thousand in 2024. The decrease in revenue was primarily due to a decrease in revenue from
digital goods-related services as a result of the decrease in GMV of digital goods transactions.

Revenue by Nature

Our revenue primarily includes (a) commissions from digital goods-related services; (b)
commissions from physical goods-related services; and (c) service fees from online store
operation services and other value-added services. The following table sets forth revenue
breakdown by types of services in 2024 and 2023:

For the year ended December 31,
2024 2023

RMB % RMB %
(RMB in thousands,

except for percentage)
(RMB in thousands,

except for percentage)

Digital goods-related services 207,831 57.8 438,072 78.1
Physical goods-related services 41,802 11.6 47,441 8.5
Value-added services

Online store operation services 81,949 22.8 53,783 9.6
Others(1) 28,208 7.8 21,110 3.8

Total 359,790 100.0 560,406 100.0

Note:

(1) Include user acquisition and management services (e.g. flexible employment brokerage services, business

travel services and platform services) and IT solutions.

Digital goods-related services. Revenue from digital goods-related services decreased by
52.6% from RMB438,072 thousand in 2023 to RMB207,831 thousand in 2024, primarily due
to a decrease in the revenue from digital goods-related services as a result of a significant
decrease in the GMV of digital goods transactions we facilitated.

Physical goods-related services. Revenue from physical goods-related services decreased by

[…]

The following table sets forth the GMV attributable to our key operating entities:

For the year ended
December 31, 2024

GMV

% of
the Group’s

total GMV
(RMB in thousands,

except for percentage)

Tibet Fulu 3,501,806 37.9%
Wuhan Fulu 2,198,669 23.8%
Wuhan Yiqiyou 1,629,653 17.6%
Wuhan Souka 597,217 6.5%
Beijing Fulu Fuxi 479,791 5.2%
Hubei Kejin 216,069 2.3%
Beijing Yiji Qifu Technology Co., Ltd. 180,293 2.0%
Wuhan Lishuo 131,245 1.4%
Kashgar Yiqiwan 108,373 1.2%
Xinjiang Huluwa 26,460 0.3%
Beijing Fortune Travel Service Co., Ltd. 14,684 0.2%
Wuhan Yilu 14,620 0.2%
Jiangxi Fulu Network Technology Co., Ltd. 11,959 0.1%
Wuhan Fulu Information Technology Co., Ltd. 10,754 0.1%
Wuhan Tianshi 4,646 0.1%
Tibet Huluwa 4,360 0.0%
Xinjiang Fulu 3,534 0.0%

COST OF SALES

Our cost of sales decreased by 26.8% from RMB144,231 thousand in 2023 to RMB105,573
thousand in 2024, primarily due to a significant decrease in the commission service fee
required to be paid for the digital goods transactions we facilitated, as well as a decrease in
labor costs of operating team.

Cost of Sales by Nature

The following table sets forth the components of cost of sales in 2024 and 2023:

For the year ended December 31,
2024 2023

RMB % RMB %
(RMB in thousands,

except for percentage)
(RMB in thousands,

except for percentage)

Commissions 20,684 19.6 43,484 30.1
Labor-related costs 75,140 71.2 89,689 62.2
Others(1) 9,749 9.2 11,058 7.7

Total 105,573 100.0 144,231 100.0

Note:

(1) Primarily include fixed-fees paid to digital goods sales channels and server and software costs.

– 12 –

Commissions decreased by 52.4% from RMB43,484 thousand in 2023 to RMB20,684
thousand in 2024, primarily due to a decrease in the commission service fee required to be
paid as a result of the decrease in the digital goods transactions we facilitated.

Labour-related costs decreased by 16.2% from RMB89,689 thousand in 2023 to RMB75,140
thousand in 2024, primarily due to a decrease in labor costs as a result of the structural
adjustment of our business operations team.

Other costs decreased by 11.8% from RMB11,058 thousand in 2023 to RMB9,749 thousand
in 2024, primarily due to a decrease in service fees of the online stores operated and server
hosting fees.

Cost of Sale by Segment

The following table sets forth segment cost of sales in 2024 and 2023:

For the year ended December 31,
2024 2023

RMB % RMB %
(RMB in thousands,

except for percentage)
(RMB in thousands,

except for percentage)

Leisure and entertainment 38,751 36.7 52,794 36.6
Games 28,297 26.8 31,858 22.1
Telecommunications 3,941 3.7 8,240 5.7
Lifestyle 24,707 23.4 41,338 28.7
Corporate welfare 9,877 9.4 10,001 6.9

Total 105,573 100.0 144,231 100.0

Leisure and entertainment. Cost of sales from the leisure and entertainment segment
decreased by 26.6% from RMB52,794 thousand in 2023 to RMB38,751 thousand in 2024,
primarily due to a decrease in service commissions charged by sales channels of leisure and
entertainment segment, while its operating team and labor dispatch labor costs decreased.

Games. Cost of sales from the games segment decreased by 11.2% from RMB31,858 thousand
in 2023 to RMB28,297 thousand in 2024, primarily due to a decrease in service commissions
charged by sales channels as a result of the decrease in GMV of games segment.